

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF OF CHRIS COX, FORMER MEMBER OF
CONGRESS, JAMES S. GILMORE III,
FORMER GOVERNOR OF VIRGINIA,
AND NETCHOICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARL SZABO

Counsel of Record

GENERAL COUNSEL, NETCHOICE

1401 K St., N.W., Suite 502

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 420-7498

czsabo@netchoice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. SOUTH DAKOTA’S LAW VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BY VIRTUE OF THE INTERNET TAX FREEDOM ACT AND THE FEDERAL POLICY TOWARD INTERNET COMMERCE IT ESTABLISHED | 6 |
| A. Congress Has Recognized the Unique Vulnerability of Internet Commerce to Tax Compliance Burdens from Multiple States | 10 |
| B. State Sales Taxes Can Violate the ITFA’s Ban on Burdensome Taxes | 11 |
| C. The ITFA Applies to the Taxes on Internet Transactions That Are the Subject of South Dakota’s Law | 13 |
| D. South Dakota’s Preferred National Policy Is Directly at Odds with the ITFA’s Policy Against Multiple and Discriminatory Taxation | 16 |
| E. The Solicitor General’s Proposal to Reinterpret <i>Quill</i> to Discriminate Against Internet Commerce Violates the ITFA..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. SOUTH DAKOTA’S LAW VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE | 21 |
| III. SOUTH DAKOTA’S PETITION IS NOT A LEGAL BUT A POLICY ARGUMENT WHICH LACKS EVIDENTIARY BASIS. | 27 |
| A. This Action Provides No Factual Record to Support South Dakota’s Alternative National Policy for Interstate Commerce | 28 |
| B. South Dakota’s Policy Arguments Are Flawed and Unproven | 29 |
| C. Since <i>Quill</i> and <i>DMA II</i> , ‘Changed Circumstances’ Have Continued Changing, With Local Facilities Now Key to Retail e-Commerce..... | 32 |
| IV. CONGRESS, NOT INDIVIDUAL STATES OR THE COURTS, IS BEST SUITED TO DEVISE A SOLUTION TO THESE COMPLEX MULTISTATE TAX POLICY ISSUES | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... | 27 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)..... | 37 |
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 15, 32 |
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U. S. 310 (1945)..... | 8, 22 |
| <i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Quill v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 36 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| CONSTITUTION | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I..... | 4, 15, 37 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 15-16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105–277, § 1100, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1101(a) | 11 |
| § 1102(g)(2)(D)..... | 17 |
| § 1105(2) | 15 |
| § 1105(2)(A) | 3, 12 |
| § 1105(2)(A)(i)..... | 11, 14, 20 |
| § 1105(2)(A)(ii) | 20 |
| § 1105(2)(A)(iii) | 11, 15, 20 |
| § 1105(2)(B) | 3 |
| § 1105(2)(B)(i)..... | 12, 15, 21 |
| Pub. L. No. 114–125, § 922(a), 130 Stat. 281 (Feb. 24, 2016), 47 U.S.C. § 151 | <i>passim</i> |
| S.B. 106, 2016 Legis. Assemb., 91st Sess. (S.D. 2016): | |
| § 1 | 24 |
| § 1(2)..... | 22 |
| § 8 | 28, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| § 8(1)..... | 29 |
| § 8(6)..... | 29 |
| S.D. Codified L. § 10-45..... | 25 |
| S.D. Codified L. § 10-52..... | 25 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| Oral Argument Transcript, <i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , No. 17-2 (Feb. 27, 2018), available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/17-2_9pl4.pdf | 6 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| 144 Cong. Rec. E1288-03 (June 23, 1998) ... | 12, 13 |
| H.R. 1054, 105th Cong. (1st Sess. 1997) | 7 |
| H.R. 3849, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1998)..... | 7 |
| H.R. 4105, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1998), Internet Tax Freedom Act, CONGRESS.GOV, https://www.congress.gov/bill/105th-congress/house-bill/4105/all-actions | 7 |
| H.R. 3086, 113th Cong. (2d Sess. 2014)..... | 9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 113-510 (2014)..... | 9 |
| S. 442, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1998), Internet Tax Freedom Act, CONGRESS.GOV, https://www.congress.gov/bill/105th-congress/senate-bill/442/actions | 7, 9, 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 105-184 (1998)..... | 9, 10, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Amazon Accounts for 43% of US Online Retail Sales</i> , BUS. INSIDER (Feb. 3, 2017), available at http://www.businessinsider.com/amazon-accounts-for-43-of-us-online-retail-sales-2017-2 | 34 |
| Andrew Nehring, <i>Internet Sales Taxes: To Kill or Not to Kill Quill?</i> , WASH. EXAMINER (Apr. 7, 2017, 3:23 PM), available at https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/internet-sales-taxes-to-kill-or-not-to-kill-quill/article/2619704 | 14 |
| Arthur Zaczekiewicz, <i>Amazon, Wal-Mart and Apple Top List of Biggest E-Commerce Retailers</i> , WOMEN'S WEAR DAILY (Apr. 7, 2017), available at http://wwd.com/business-news/business-features/amazon-wal-mart-apple-biggest-e-commerce-retailers-10862796 | 33 |
| Barbara Thau, <i>Five Signs That Stores (Not E-Commerce) Are The Future Of Retail</i> , FORBES (June 27, 2017), available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/barbarathau/2017/06/27/five-signs-that-stores-not-online-shopping-are-the-future-of-retail/#b1b1ddb4641c | 34 |
| Framework for Global Electronic Commerce, THE WHITE HOUSE (1998)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Ike Brannon et al., <i>Internet Sales Taxes and the Discriminatory Burden on Remote Retailers – An Economic Analysis</i> (Mar. 15, 2018), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3140948 | 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| Jennifer Kaplan & Matthew Boyle, <i>Amazon Cuts Whole Foods Prices as Much as 43% on First Day</i> , BLOOMBERG TECH. (Aug. 28, 2017), available at https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-08-28/amazon-cuts-prices-at-whole-foods-as-much-as-50-on-first-day | 33 |
| Larry Kavanagh & Al Bessin, <i>The Real-World Challenges in Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax</i> , TRUST (Sept. 2013), available at http://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_Trust-COI-Paper-.pdf | 29 |
| Report to Congress of the Advisory Commission on Electronic Commerce (2000), available at https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ecommerce/acec_report.pdf | <i>passim</i> |
| Richard Wolf, <i>Supreme Court will decide if online retailers must collect sales tax</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 12, 2018), available at https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/01/12/supreme-court-decide-if-online-retailers-must-collect-sales-tax/1021423001 | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Ryan Derousseau, <i>You Can Now Return Amazon Purchases at a Real Store</i> , TIME (Oct. 23, 2017) | 34 |
| Sales Tax, Avalara Resource Center, https:// www.avalara.com/learn/sales-tax (last visited Apr. 2, 2018) | 19 |
| SALES TAXES: STATES COULD GAIN FROM EXPANDED AUTHORITY, BUT BUSINESSES ARE LIKELY TO EXPERIENCE COMPLIANCE COSTS, GAO REPORT (Nov. 2017)..... | 34 |
| S.D. Bureau of Finance & Management, Economic and Revenue Update (Dec. 2017), <i>available at</i> https://bfm.sd.gov/econ/current.pdf | 31 |
| S.D. Bureau of Finance & Management, General Fund Condition Statement (2017), <i>available at</i> https://bfm.sd.gov/budget/rec18/SD_Rec_2018_Entire.pdf | 30 |
| S.D. Dep’t of Revenue, Annual Reports (2015 and 2016), <i>available at</i> http://dor.sd.gov/Publications/Annual_Reports/ | 30 |
| S.D. Dep’t of Revenue, Sales and Use Tax Guide (July 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>South Dakota GDP</i> , DEP’T OF NUMBERS, http://www.deptofnumbers.com/gdp/south-dakota/ (last visited Apr. 2, 2018) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Terence P. Jeffrey, <i>State and Local Income, Sales and Property Taxes All Hit Records in 2017</i> , CNSNEWS.COM (Mar. 22, 2018), available at https://www.cnsnews.com/news/article/terence-p-jeffrey/state-and-local-income-sales-and-property-taxes-hit-records-2017 | 31 |
| <i>What Percentage of Small Businesses Have Websites?</i> , SMALLBUSINESS.COM (Mar. 18, 2017), available at https://smallbusiness.com/digital-marketing/how-many-small-businesses-have-web-sites/ | 32 |
